

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK**

**IN RE: CHECKING ACCOUNT  
OVERDRAFT LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2036**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
FOURTH TRANCHE ACTION**

*Shane Swift v. BancorpSouth, Inc.*  
N.D. Fla. Case No. 1:10-cv-00090-SPM  
S.D. Fla. Case No. 1:10-cv-23872-JLK

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

A. BancorpSouth Provided Checking and Debit Card Services in Eight States During the Class Period..... 6

B. BancorpSouth Perpetrated a Standardized Scheme to Collect Unlawful Overdraft Charges from Plaintiff and the Class..... 6

1. During the Class Period, BancorpSouth Bank uniformly re-sequenced transactions and posted debits from highest to lowest for all Class members..... 7

a. Authorizing debit transactions. .... 7

b. Posting transactions and assessing overdraft fees..... 10

2. BancorpSouth utilized a secret “Overdraft Matrix Limit” throughout the Class Period. .... 13

3. BancorpSouth adopted the re-sequencing at the recommendation of consultants in order to increase revenue. .... 14

C. BancorpSouth’s Deceptive Overdraft Fee Practices Ensnared the Class Representatives ..... 16

D. BancorpSouth Failed to Disclose its Practices and Provided Misleading Information to All Class Members ..... 16

1. BancorpSouth’s standardized agreements were vague and misleading..... 17

2. BancorpSouth actively sought to conceal its scheme. .... 20

E. The Common Impact on the Class: BancorpSouth Reaped Millions of Dollars Annually in Unlawful Overdraft Fees..... 24

1. BancorpSouth’s deceptive overdraft practices produced enormous profits. .... 24

2. Customer complaints relating to BancorpSouth’s overdraft practices highlight the egregiousness of BancorpSouth Bank’s uniform conduct. .... 25

III.	ARGUMENT .....	26
A.	Plaintiff and This Case Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....	28
1.	The Class is so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable. ....	28
2.	There are questions of law and fact common to all Class members. ....	29
3.	Plaintiff’s claims are typical of those of the Class.....	30
4.	Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class. ....	32
a.	Plaintiff’s interests do not conflict with the interests of the Class.....	32
b.	Plaintiff’s counsel are qualified. ....	33
B.	Plaintiff and This Case Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b) .....	34
1.	Common questions of law or fact predominate. ....	34
a.	Common issues predominate because legal and factual questions here will be resolved with proof common to Plaintiff and Class members. ....	34
b.	Common issues will also predominate because BancorpSouth’s records will be used to systematically ascertain the Class and calculate each Class member’s individual damages. ....	39
c.	BancorpSouth’s affirmative defenses do not vitiate predominance.	42
d.	Applying multi-state law does not preclude predominance.....	44
2.	A class action is superior to the adjudication of thousands of separate individual cases. ....	51
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26, 37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	42
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	42
<i>Brown v. Pro Football</i> , 146 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1992).....	41
<i>Brown v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 602 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	45
<i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F. 3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Carbajal v. Capital One F.S.B.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 437, 441 n.2 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	44
<i>Castillo v. Roche Labs., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87681 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2010).....	42
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	29
<i>CV Reit, Inc. v. Levy</i> , 144 F.R.D. 690 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	29
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	41
<i>Deadwyler v. Volkswagen of Am. Inc.</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28449 (W.D.N.C. 1986).....	45

*Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....29, 45

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....27, 53

*Eisenberg v. Gagnon*,  
 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....27

*Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70124 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2008) .....36

*Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29117 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2010).....37

*Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 730 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 3, 5, 41

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....45

*Hansen v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112254 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2008).....45

*Hastings-Murtagh v. Texas Air Corp.*,  
 119 F.R.D. 450 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....28, 33, 53

*Holmes v. Continental Can Co.*,  
 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) .....26

*Hoving v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co.*,  
 256 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....50

*In re Abbott Labs. Norvir Anti-Trust Litig.*,  
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44459 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2007) .....50

*In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.*,  
 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16658 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 1994) .....42, 53

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....28

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....50

*In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. Lifetrend Ins. Sales & Mktg. Litig.*,  
 270 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....49

<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13228 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 1999).....	40
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , 75 F.R.D. 727 (N.D. Ill. 1977).....	27
<i>In re Mercedes Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 113 (D.N.J. 2010).....	50
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 83 (D. Mass 2008).....	45
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	45, 46
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	45, 47
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986).....	45
<i>In re Sugar Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 322 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	54
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 287 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	31
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	45, 47
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 551 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	41
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	29, 31, 50
<i>In re Visa Check/Master Money Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35, 54
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	31

*Lessard v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
103 F.R.D. 608 (D. Me. 1984).....27, 31

*Margaret Hall Found. v. Atlantic Fin. Mgmt.*,  
1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7528 (D. Mass. Jul. 30, 1987).....31

*Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Active Drywall South, Inc.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19978 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2011) .....42

*Miles v. America Online, Inc.*,  
202 F.R.D. 297 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....28

*Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.*,  
511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008) .....41

*Moore v. Painewebber, Inc.*,  
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....34

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....26

*Pickett v. IBP, Inc.*  
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22453 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 21, 2001) .....41

*Pottinger v. Miami*,  
720 F. Supp. 955 (S.D. Fla. 1989) .....31, 32

*Pujals ex rel. El Rey De Los Habanos, Inc. v. Garcia*,  
2011 WL 1134989 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2011).....43

*Roper v. Consurve, Inc.*,  
578 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1978) .....37, 38, 40

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....45, 49

*Sadler v. Midland Credit Mgmt.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26771 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2009).....40

*Schumacher v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.*,  
221 F.R.D. 605 (N.S.D. 2004) .....50

*Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.*,  
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....45

*Simon v. Phillip Morris*,  
124 F. Supp. 2d 46 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....45

*Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys.*,  
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....27, 40, 44

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....32

*Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....29, 45

*Stern v. AT&T Mobility Corp.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110305 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2008).....40

*Tefel v. Reno*,  
972 F. Supp. 608 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....33

*Torres v. TPUSA, Inc.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22033 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 19, 2009) .....43

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.*,  
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) .....27, 32

*Walco Invs., Inc. v. Thenen*,  
168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....31

*Walsh v. Pittsburgh Press Co.*,  
160 F.R.D. 527 (W.D. Pa. 1994) .....41

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings v. Mowbray*,  
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....28, 44

**STATUTES**

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-101. ....51

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Law Institute, *Principles of the Law: Aggregate Litigation* § 2.05(b) (2010) .....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
